



Declaration of Compliance

The company,

MANFRED LANDIG
Lava Vakuumpackung
Valentinstr. 35 - 1

D-88348 Bad Saulgau

Confirms herewith, that the composition of the film,

EK-flex NB 020-070-D

comply with all relevant EEC food law regulations.

The above laminates are suitable for food packaging where the food is in contact with the sealant layer.

EEC

This compositional compliance status certification covers the Lebensmittel-, Futtermittel- und Bedarfsgegenständegesetzbuch (LFGB) §§30 and §§31, the Directive relating to Plastic Materials and Articles intended to come in contact with foodstuffs 2002/72/EEC ff. (newest Version 2008/39/EEC) and the framework Directive 1935/2004/EEC.

Specific migration limit (SML)

Caprolactam	15 mg/kg
Vinylacetate	12 mg/kg
2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol (BHT)	3 mg/kg
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)-propionat	6 mg/kg

Migrational requirements

It can be expected from previous experience and data that the above film will pass the overall migration tests for many food types and normal applications. Tests carried out on overall migration using food simulants indicate migration will be within the limit of 10 mg/dm² under normal conditions of use.

We regularly have migration tests carried out over our complete product range at accredited laboratories, but because the migration is also depending on the real conditions of use and storage, the packer has to prove the adequacy of the packaging material under practical conditions for the compliance with the migration limits.

Also the user is responsible for verifying, if the film is applicable for special fillings and pack processes. We therefore recommend application technical trials with the fillings.

List of Additives with limits in foodstuff („Dual Use Additives“)

substance	EU-No.	amount in film
2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol	46640	max. 30ppm
white oil	no information	according to
silicone oil	from	our suppliers little
glycerine	suppliers	quantities could
salts that stearic acid	so far	be enclosed

The information concerning additives, which are also foodstuff-additives and flavour-additives (“Dual Use Additives”) is based on our current knowledge. As there is no official list concerning “Dual Use Additives”, we refer to the “EUPC study on Dual Use Additives”, PACK Co. srl, Milano 2006, which is incomplete. The absence of information about this group of additives from certain suppliers, which face the same difficulties, does not allow us to secure the completeness of our information.

General Information

We inform you, that this Declaration of Compliance represents no guarantee and does not exempt the packer from his duties of verification.

ID-No.	Issued:	Issued from:	Approved from:
	15.01.09	A. Maier	P. Stober